West Virginia law.
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FOREWORD

This volume contains the Acts of the First Regular and First and
Second Extraordinary Sessions of the 65th Legislature.

First Regular Session, 1981

The first regular session of the 65th Legislature convened on
January 14, 1981, and following election of officers of the two
houses, the opening and publishing of the returns of the election
of state officers at the general election held on the 4th day of
November, 1980, all as prescribed by Section 18, Article VI, of the
Constitution of the State, the adoption of rules to govern the pro-
ceedings of the two houses and separately and concurrently acting
on certain other matters incident to organization, took an adjourn-
ment until February 11, 198}, as provided by the aforesaid section
of the Constitution. Reconvening on February 11, 1981, pursuant
to the adjournment, the constitutional 60-day limit on the duration
of the session being at midnight April 11, 1981, sine die adjourn-
ment came on April 14, 1981.

Bills totaling 1820 were introduced in the two houses during
the session (1101 House and 719 Senate). The Legislature passed
228 bills, 111 House and 117 Senate. The Governor approved 223
bills and vetoed 5. However, two bills were repassed by the Legis-
lature, notwithstanding the Governor's objections, leaving a mnet
total of 3 bills lost through veto.

There were 74 concurrent resolutions during the session, 39
House and 35 Senate, of which 6 House and 5 Senate were adopted.
Twenty-seven House Joint and 12 Senate Joint Resolutions were
introduced proposing amendments to the State Constitution. The
Legislature adopted one Scnate Joint Resolution—SJiR 12, pro-
posing an amendment to the Constitution of the State designated
the “Roads for Jobs and Progress Amendment.” The House had
33 House Resolutions and the Senate had 22 Senate Resolutions,
of which 23 House and 22 Senate were adopted.

The Senate failed to pass 76 House bills passed by the House and
77 Scnate bills failed passage by the House. Four House bills and
one Senate bill died in conference.
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iv ForEWORD

First Extraordinary Session
1981

The First Extraordinary Session of the 65th Legislature convened
on May 4, 1981, and concluded on May 14, 1981.

The Proclamation of the Governor convening the session con-
tained eleven items of business for consideration.

During the session, there were 17 House bills and 17 Senate bills
introduced. The Legislature passed ten bills, three House and
seven Senate.

There were five concurrent resolutions offered during the session,
two House and three Senate. One was adopted. There were five
Senate resolutions and one House resolution of which four Senate
and the one House resolution were adopted. One House bill failed
passage by the Senate and three Senate bills failed passage by the
House. One House bill, H. B. 117, state supplemental assistance
to aged, blind and disabled residents, was passed by the House and
communicated to the Senate. However, the Senate refused to
accept the message on the bill.

Second Extraordinary Session
1981

The Second Extraordinary Session convened on May 27, 1981,
the Legislature met at 2:00 p.M. and adjourned sine die at 6:52 p.M.
on the same day.

The Proclamation of the Governor calling the Legislature to-
gether was issued subsequent to applications in writing of three fifths
of the members elected to each house of the Legislature, in
accordance with Section 19, Article VI of the Constitution, to act
upon any matter not interdicted by the Constitution itself.

There were 11 bills introduced, nine House and two Senate. Two
Senate bills were passed by the Legislature. Two House bills
passed the House but were never acted upon by the Senate.

Two House resolutions and five Senate resolutions were offered
in the respective houses of which all were adopted.
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This volume will be distributed as provided by sections thirteen and
nineteen, article one, chapter four of the code of West Virginia. These
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Sergeant at Arms—Qce W. Smith, Jr., Fairmont
Doorkeeper—Dannie Wingo, Yukon
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George P. Gvoyich (D) ... . Weirton
Second...o - Roy E. Givens (D) . .- Wellsburg
Pamela Sue Shuman (D). . Wellsburg
Third e Thais Blatnik (D) ... . Wheeling
John M. Karras (D) . . Wheeling
*David B. McKinley (R) ... . Wheeling
Paul J. Qtte (R) Wheeling
Fourthe oo oo Larry Wiedebuseh (D) .. Glen Dale
Albert D. Yanni (D) ..... ... Gilen Dale
Fifth Joseph M, Ballouz (D). . New Martinsville
Sixth Larry D. Swann (R) _..... . West Union
Seventh .o —  Gregory K. Smith (D) _. . St. Marys
Eighth.o_ec. . ... Joseph P. Albright (D) e Parkersburg
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Sandy Rogers (R)... . Vienna
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Ninth Lloyd Darrell Atkinson {R) ... Reedy
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Oshel Craigo (D) .__. Hurricane
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Seventeenth el June Bledsoe (D) Charleston

* Appointed a member of

Ruth Goldsmith (R)

South Charleston

Darrell E. Holmes (D) ~. Sissonville
Thomas A. Kaight (D) Charlesion
Leo Kopelman (R) ... .. East Bank
the House of Delegales December 15, 1981, 1o fill the vacancy

created by the resignation of Declegate-ciect George W. Dober.
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William E. Shingleton (D) Fairmont
Benjamin N. Springston {R) Fairmont
Cody A. Starcher (D) ... Fairmont
Twenly-seventh Stephen L. Cook (D) .. Morgantown
Cihvde W. Hagedorn ) Morgantown
Flizabeth Martin (1) Morgantown
Larry E. Schifano (D) ... Morgantown
Twenty-eighth James W. Teets (R} . ... Terra Alta
Twenty-ninth Chartes R. Shaffer (R) . _. . Buckhannon
Donald L. Stemple (R) . Philippi
Thirtieth Charcles F. Jordan, Jr. (D). ... Elkins
Joe Martin (M) - . Elkins
Thirty-first Clyde M. Sce. Jr. (D) Moorefield
Thirty-second . . Marc §.. Harman (RY . ... ... ....... .. Petersburg
Thirty-third .. ... _. Robert D. Harman (R) . .._........... Keyser
Thirty-fourth Danie!l 1. Shanholtz {R) Springfield
Thirty-fifth . Larry V. Faircloth (R} .. . - Inwood
Terry T. Harden (D} . . I Berkeley Springs
C. E. Muartin, 111 (D) .. _. Marctinsburg

Thirty-sixth

Thomas W. Sieptoe, Jr. (D)

Charles Town

(I Demaocraty 78
(R) Republicans 22
Total 1



MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

REGULAR SESSION, 1981

OFFICERS

President—Warren R. McGraw, Pineville
President Pro Tem-—Rcobert R. Nelson, Huntington
Clerk—Todd C. Willis, Logan

Sergeant at Arms—E. L. Bevins, Williamson
Doorkeeper—Aubrey R. Grizzell, St. Albans

District Name Address
First . eeeeeeeeee. XGeorge W. Dober (R Wheeling
M. Patrick McCune (D) Weirton
Second....ecooioiereee. *William L. Gilligan (R) ... ... Sistersville
Dan Tonkovich (D) B Benwood
Third.. .. *Frank Deem (R) Vienna
Sam White (R) . oo .. ST Marys
Fourth. ..o Orton A. Jones (R} ., Spencer
*Michael Shaw (R) .. Pt. Pleasani
Fifth oo eeevcreicceeeceee.. Homer Heck (D) . . Ceredo
*Robert R. Nelson (D). Huntington
SiXtN e *Laafe P Ward (D) L . Williamson
Lacy Wright, Jr. D) .. . Bradshaw
Seventh . ..oiee e ... *J. Robert Rogers (D) .. Madison
Earl Ray Tomblin (D) .. . Chapmanville
Eighth......... ... .......... .. *John Boettner, Jr. (D) _ . Charleston
Mario J. Palumbo (D) . Charleston
Nintho. . ... Warren R, McGraw (D) . Pineville
*Alan L. Susman (D) .. .. Beckley
Tenth e QOdelf H. Huffman (D) .. .. Princeton
“Richard P. Baylor (DY ... ... ... .. Hinton
Eleventh.............ccec.. coceeeee... Robert K, Holliday (Dy . . . JRRN Ouk Hill
*Ralph D. Williams (D) . . ... Ruinclle
Twelfth ..o *Carl E. Gainer (1) . ... Richwood
Jace Spears (D)., . Elkins
Thirteenth....._.. .. coceeee .. . Jean Scott Chace (D) . e <o Weston
*Gino R. Colombo (D} . ... . ... .. Clarkshurg
Fourteenth . James L. Davis (1)) .. Fairmont
*William A. Morelund (D) vt e+ o Margantown
Fifteenth ... ... .... Gerald W. Ash (1)} . eier oo Terra Alta
*C. N. Harman (R) .. A Grafion
Sixteenth . . ...ovceeeeeeee. Harley O. Staggers, Jr. (DY . .. .. Keyser
*Robert M. Steploe (1)} R ... Martinsburg
Seventieenth ... ... .. *Si Gulperin, Jr. (D) . ... ... .. ... . Charleson
Robert E, Wise (D) ... .. PO Charleston

x Appointed 2 member of the Scnate on December S, 1980, to (il the vacancy created by
the death of the Honorahle Judith A. Herndon.

* Elected in 197K, All others elected in {980,

(1) Democrats P I ¥ |
{R) Rcepublicans . A 7
Total . - 4
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STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE
HOUSE OF DELEGATES
1981

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Neal (Chairman of Agriculture) Harden (Vice Chairman), Ballouz
(Chairman of Natural Resources), Worden (Vice Chairman), Brenda,
Burke, Cook, Damron (13th Dist.), Fry, Hendricks, Hutchinson,
Jennings, Jordan, Moore, Shiflet, Slack, Starcher, Steptoe, Vennari,
Whitlow, Atkinson, Harman (32nd Dist.). Shaffer, Springston and
Swann.

Banking and Insurance

Shepherd (Chairman of Banking), Gilliam (Vice Chairman), Mar-
tin (35th Dist.) (Chairman of Insurance), Karras (Vice Chairman),
Blatnik, Damron (10th Dist.), Farley, Fry, Given, Goff, Hartman,
Holmes, McCormick, Riffle, Schifano, Shiflet, Shingleton, Thompson,
Tucker, Williams, Faircloth, Greer, Kopelman, McCuskey and
Shaffer.

Constitutional Revision

Wehrle (Chairman), Dalton (Vice Chairman), Barley, Chambers,
Damron (10th Dist.). Farley, Frazier, Given, Hatcher, Ketchum,
Knight, Martin (27th Dist.), Martin (30th Dist.), Martin (35th Dist.),
Mathis, Neal, Pridemore. Shuman, Stephens, Tucker, Harman (33rd
Dist.), Kopelman, McCuskey, McKinley and Wells.

Education

Sattes (Chairman), Hartman (Vice Chairman), Barley, Blackwell,
Blatnik, Burdette, Craigo, Dalton, Davis, Fry, Givens, Hagedorn,
Jordan, Kidd. Martin (27th Dist.), McCormick, Smith, Whitlow,
Yanni, Atkinson, Conley. Prunty, Rogers, Shanholtz and Springston.

Finance

Polan (Chairman), Farley (Vice Chaiman), Brenda, Burke, Cook,
Goff, Harden, Hendricks, Holmes, Hutchinson, Jennings, Karras,
Ketchum, Mathis, Ncal, Pridemore, Riffle, Simpkins. Starcher,
Wehrle, Kopelman, McCuskey. Otte, Swann and Wells.
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XXii House COMMITTEES

Government Organization

Shuman (Chairman), Burdette {Vice Chairman), Baliouz, Bledsoe,
Bumgarner, Craigo, Fry, Given, Hoit, Knight, Martin (27th Dist.),
Murensky, Seacrist, Slack, Stephens, Theiling, Vennari, Wiedebusch,
Williams, Worden, Faircloth, Goldsmith, Harman (32nd Dist.), Mc-
Kinley and Stemple.

Health and Welfare

Schifano (Chairman), Ketchum (Vice Chairman), Ballouz, Blat-
nik, Craigo, Crookshanks, Davis, Givens, Goff, Hagedorn, Harden,
Hartman, Knight, Steptoe, Smith, Theiling, Vennari, Wehrle, Wil-
liams, Worden, Conley, Harman (33rd Dist.), Otte, Springston and
Wedge.

Industry and Labor

Wiedebusch (Chairman), Starcher (Vice Chairman), Blackwell,
Bledsoe, Damron (13th Dist.), Davis, Gilliam, Gvoyich, Holmes,
Holt, Jennings, Kidd, Kopp, Knight, Moore, Riffle, Simpkins, Slack,
Whitlow, Yanni, Atkinson, Carmichael, Goldsmith, McKinley and
Prunty.

Interstate Cooperation

Wooton (Chairman), Brenda, Gilliam, Kopp, Whitlow, Harman
(33rd Dist.) and Swann. (Speaker is ex officio nonvoting mem-
ber).

Judiciary

Albright (Chairman), Tucker (Vice Chairman), Chambers,
Crookshanks, Damron (10th Dist.), Damron (13th Dist.), Frazier.
Gilliam, Gvoyich, Hatcher, Kopp, Martin (30th Dist.), Martin (35th
Dist.), Moore, Schifano, Shepherd, Shingleton, Steptoe, Thompson,
Wooton, Carmichael, Greer, Harman (33rd Dist.), Shaffer and
Wedge.

Political Subdivisions

Stephens (Chairman), Yanni (Vice Chairman), Bumgarner, Bur-
dette, Cook, Hendricks, Hutchinson, Karras, Kidd, Martin (27th
Dist.), Mathis, McCormick. Murensky, Seacrist, Shepherd, Shu-
man, Smith, Theiling, Wiedebusch, Wooton, Carmichael, Harman
(32nd Dist.), Rogers. Stemple and Wellis.



House COMMITTEES XXiil

Roads and Transportation

Blackwell (Chairman), Gvoyich (Vice Chairman), Barley, Bled-
soe, Bumgarner, Burke, Chambers, Crockshanks, Dalton, Givens,
Hagedorn, Hatcher, Jordan, Holt, Martin (30th Dist.), Murensky,
Pridemore, Seacrist, Simpkins, Thompson, Prunty, Shanholtz,
Stemple, Swann and Wedge.

Rules

See (Chairman), Albright, Brenda, Mathis, Polan, Sattes, Shiflet,
Tompkins, Tucker, Greer, Swann and Teets.

JOINT COMMITTEES

Enrolled Bills

Whitlow (Chairman), Holmes (Vice Chairman), Frazier, Faircloth
and Otte.

Government and Finance

See (Cochairman), Albright, Polan, Shiflet, Tompkins, Greer
and Teets.

Joint Rules
See (Chairman ex officio), Tompkins and Teets.

Legislative Rule-Making
Review Committee

Shingicton (Chairman), Shiflet, Wiedebusch, Shaffer and Teets.

SELECT COMMITTEE
Redistricting
Damron (10th Dist.)) (Chairman), Chambers (Vice Chairman),
Brenda, Damron (13th Dist.), Fry, Giiliam, Harden, Hendricks,
Polan, Schifano, Shepherd, Shifiet, Shingieton, Shuman, Stephens,

Tompkins, Tucker, Wiedebusch, Wooton, Worden, Greer, Harman
(33rd Dist.), Swann, Teets and Wedge.

COMMISSION ON SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

See (Chairman), Sattes, Tucker, Harman (33rd Dist.) and Teets.



STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE SENATE
1981

Agriculture

Staggers (Chairman), Spears (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Chace,
Holliday, Steptoe, Susman, Jones and Shaw.

Banking and Insurance

Nelson (Chairman), Wright (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Boettner,
Heck, Palumbo, Rogers, Susman, Tomblin, Ward, Williams, Harman
and White.

Confirmations

Tomblin (Chairman), Steptoe (Vice Chairman), Ash, Chace,
Colombo, Davis, Galperin, McCune, Nelson, Tonkovich, Williams,
Harman and Shaw.

Education

Galperin (Chairman), Ash (Vice Chairman), Boettner, Chace,
Colombo, Heck, Holliday, McCune, Moreland, Neison, Palumbo,
Ward, Dober, Gilligan and Jones.

Elections

Palumbo (Chairman), Chace (Vice Chairman)}, Gainer, Galperin,
Huffman, Moreland, Rogers, Staggers, Wise, Dober and Shaw.

Energy, Industry and Mining

Tonkovich (Chairman), Wise (Vice Chairman), Boettner, Davis,
Gainer, McCune, Nelson, Tomblin, Ward, Williams, Wright, Deem
and Harman.

Finance

Williams (Chairman), Tonkovich (Vice Chairman), Ash, Colom-
bo, Davis, Gainer, Nelson, Spears, Staggers, Susman, Tombiin,
Ward, Wise, Wright, Dober, Gilligan, Harman and Shaw.

Health

Wise (Chairman), Staggers (Vice Chairman), Davis, Galperin,
Holliday, Huffman, Moreland, Spears, Susman, Tomblin, Williams,
Jones and Shaw.
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SENATE COMMITTEES XXV

Interstate Cooperation
Gainer (Chairman), Davis (Vice Chairman), Galperin, Huffman,
Tonkovich, Wright and Harman.
Judiciary
Boettner (Chairman), Moreland (Vice Chairman), Ash, Baylor,
Chace, Davis, Galperin, Heck, Holliday, Huffman, McCune, Nelson,
Palumbo, Rogers, Steptoe, Deem, Jones and White.
Labor
Holliday (Chairman), Chace (Vice Chairman), Heck, Huffman,
Steptoe, Wise, Wright, Deem and Jones.
Local Government
McCune (Chairman), Spears (Vice Chairman), Boettner, Huffman,
Moreland, Nelson, Steptoe, Susman, Williams, Dober and Shaw.
Military
Spears (Chairman), Baylor (Vice Chairman), Heck, McCune,
Rogers, Susman, Ward, Harman and White.
Natural Resources
Colombo (Chairman). Galperin (Vice Chaiman), Baylor, Boettner,
Chace, Gainer, Holliday, Palumbo, Rogers, Staggers, Steptoe, Wise,
Deem, Dober and Jones.
Public Institufions
Davis (Chairman), Holliday (Vice Chairman, Ash, Chace, Mc-
Cune, Spcars, Staggers. Wise, Wright, Dober and Jones.
Rules
McGraw (Chairman), Bocttner, Galperin, Moreland, Nelson,
Tenkovich, Williams, Wright, Deem and loncs.
Transportation

Heck (Chairman). Colombo (Vice Chairman), Gainer, Huffman.
Rcgers, Staggers, Tomblin, Ward, Wise, Gilligan and Whitc.



XXVi SENATE COMMITTEES

JOINT COMMITTEES

Enrolled Bills

Baylor (Chairman, Ash (Vice Chairman), Colombo, Davis and
Dober.

Government and Finance

McGraw (Cochairman), Boettner, Moreland, Nelson, Williams,
Deem and Gilligan.

Joint Rules
McGraw (Chairman ex officio), Moreland and Deem.
Legislative Rule-Making Review

Nelson (Chairman). Boettner, Galperin, Moreland, Deem and
Jones.

COMMISSION ON SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

McGraw (Chairman), Nelson, Tonkovich, Gilligan and Jones.









LEGISLATURE OF WEST VIRGINIA
REGULAR SESSION, 1981

CHAPTER 1

(H. B. B46—By Mr. Tucker)

[Passed April 6, 1981; in effect ninety days from passage. Approved by the Governor.}

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-one, article two,
chapter fifty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to tolling of
statutes of limitation on claims assertible by counterclaim, cross-
claim, and third party complaint.

Be it enacred by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-one, article two, chapter fifty-five of the code
of West Virginia. one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. LIMITATION OF ACTIONS AND SUITS.

§55-2-21. Statutes of limitation tolled on claims assertible in civil
actions when actions commence.

After a civil action is commenced, the running of any
statute of limitation shall be tolled for, and only for, the pen-
dency of that civil action as to any claim which has been or
may be assertcd therein by counterclaim, whether compulsory
or permissive, cross-claim or third-party complaint: Provided,
That if any such permissive counterclaim would be barred
but for the provisions of this section, such permissive counter-
claim may be asserted only in the action tolling the statute
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10 (a) the nature of the right or contract under which the plaintiff
11 claims a right to immediate possession; and (b) the nature of
12 the defendant’s right to retain possession thereof.

§55-6-2. Finding of fact by court or magistrate; bond; order for
seizure.

If the court or magistrate shall conclude, upon the basis of
the evidence adduced at said prejudgment hearing, that there
is a substantial probability that the plaintiff will prevail upon
trial of the action upon the merits, the court or magistrate
may order that, upon the plaintiff’s execution of a bond, with
good security to be approved by the clerk of the circuit court
or the magistrate and delivered to said clerk or magistrate in a
penalty at least double the value of the property claimed,
payable to the defendant and with condition to pay all costs
and damages which may be awarded against the plaintiff, or
11 sustained by any person by reason of said civil action and to
12 have the property so claimed forthcoming to answer any
13 judgment or order of the court or magistrate in said civil
14 action, the property claimed, or any part thereof described or
15 designated by the court or magistrate, be seized by and taken
16 into the possession of a designated officer.
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CHAPTER 3

(Com. Sub. for H. B. B17—By Mr. Steptos and Mr. Martin, 35th Dist.}

[Passed March 16, 1981; in effect ninety days [rom passage. Approved by the Govarnor.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one and two, article
seven-a, chapter fifty-five of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, all relating to
the liability of parents for malicious and willful personal
injury or destruction of property or setting fire to a forest or
wooded area, and willful taking, stealing and carrying away
of property by minor children; defining the term, ‘“custodial
parent or parents™; legislative findings; legislative intent; limita-
tion on damages recoverable; describing persons or entities
entitled to recovery; restricting actual damages to out-of-pocket
loss; providing that remedy under article is not exclusive; and
providing for applicability.
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(a) The malicious and willful injury to the person of an-
other; or

(b) The malicious and willful injury or damage to the
property of another, whether such property be real, personal
or mixed; or

(¢) The malicious and willful setting fire to a forest or
wooded area belonging to another; or

(d) The willful taking, stealing and carrying away of the
property of another, with the intent to permanently deprive
the owner of possession.

For purposes of this section, “custodial parent or parents”
shall mean the parent or parents with whom the minor is
living, or a divorced or separated parent who does not have
legal custody but who is exercising supervisory control over
the minor at the time of the minor’s act.

Persons entitled to recover damages under this article shall
include, but not be limited to, the state of West Virginia,
any municipal corporation, county commission and board of
education, or other political subdivision of this state, or any
person or organization of any kind or character. The action
may be brought in magistrate or other court of competent
jurisdiction. Recovery hereunder shall be limited to the actual
damages based upon direct out-of-pocket loss, taxable court
costs, and interest from date of judgment. The right of action
and remedy granted herein shall be in addition to and not
exclusive of any rights of action and remedies therefor against
a parent or parents for the tortious acts of his or their
children heretofore existing under the provisions of any law,
statutory or otherwise, or now so existing independently of
the provisions of this article.

The provisions of this article shall be applicable to causes
of action arising on and after the effective date of this article.
Causes of actions arising before the effective date of this
article and proceedings thereon shall be governed by the
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39 previously enacted provisions of this article in force at the
40 time such cause arose.

.
>

CHAPTER 4

{Com. Sub. for H. B. 1259—By Mr. Speakear, Mr. Ses, and Mr. Teets)

[Passed March 24, 1981; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article two-a, chapter
nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine
hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the definition of a
public market; exceptions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article two-a, chapter nineteen of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2A. PUBLIC MARKETS.
§19-2A-1. Public market defined.

1 A public market is (1) any place of business where live-
2 stock, poultry, and other agricultural or horticultural products
3 are received and sold at public auction or, (2) any place
4 where livestock is received from producers, assembied and
5 sold, or offered for sale, by any method including, but not
6 limited to, public auction. The term public market shali
7 include all such places where such activities are conducted,
8 whether or not such activities are performed according to a
9 scheduled routine or a historically established pattern of days
10 and times: Provided, That sales totally sponsored, organized
11 and financed by the state of West Virginia or by any state,
12 regional or county agricultural fair or festival, or by any
13 4-H, FFA or other educational activity, shall not be included
14 in this definition. Annual sales held by nonprofit associa-
15 tions or nonprofit corporations devoted to improving the quality
16 of beef cattle raised in this state where the net proceeds from
17 such sales are used exclusively for the association or corpora-
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18 tion conducting such sale, or purebred livestock sales conducted
19 by generally recognized breed associations, shall not be sub-
20 ject to the provisions of sections eight and sixteen-a of this
21 article: Provided, however, That only members in good stand-
22 ing in such nonprofit association or nonprofit corporation or
23 such breed association shall offer cattle for sale at such annual
24 sale and the bylaws of such association or corporation or such
25 breed association shall provide either for a surety bond to be
26 given as provided in this article or that each member offering
27 stock at such sale shall bear any loss in proportion to the value
28 of each member’s stock to the total value of all such stock
29 being sold at such sale.

.
>

CHAPTER 5

(S. B. 195—By Mns. Speans)

[Passed March 17, 1981; in effect ninety days from passage. Approved by the Governor.)

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one and two, article two-d,
chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the definition,
labeling and sale of imitation honey.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one and two, article two-d, chapter nineteen of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2D. IMITATION HONEY PRODUCT LAW.

§19-2D-1. Definitions.
§19-2D-2. Labeling.

§19-2D-1. Definitions.

“Honey” means the nectar and saccharine exudation of
plants as gathered, modified and stored in comb by honey
bees.

“Imitation honey” means any mixture of sugars with or
without honey as one of the constituent ingredients, which
has been manufactured to represent honey.

R WO =
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“Label” means all written, printed or graphic information
upon, attached to or accompanying product containers or
wrappers.

“Package” means any container or wrappings in which a
product is enclosed for use in the delivery or display of that
product to retail purchasers.

“Person’’ means any individual, firm, corporation,
association or any other group of people or business unit
whether or not they are incorporated.

§19-2D-2. Labeling.

SO ~T WU D
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(a) No person shall manufacture, package, label, sell, keep
for sale, expose or offer for sale, any article or product
represented to be honey or to contain honey unless the
product ingredient is honey, as defined in this article.

(b) No person shall sell, expose or offer for sale any
product, compound or mixture of sugars labeled as or for
honey, with or without honey as a constituent ingredient,
unless the product, compound or mixture of sugars is labeled
“imitation honey” with the word “imitation” appearing in
letters equal in size to the letters used to spell “honey.”

b
-

CHAPTER 6

{Com. Sub. for H. B. 825—By Mr. Ballovs)

[Passed April 3, 1981; in effect ninety days from passage. Approved by the Governor.}

AN ACT to amend article twelve-d, chapter nineteen of the code of

West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, by adding thereto a new secticn, designated section
twelve, relating to making it unlawful to import, bring or
move into the state or sell or offer or expose for sale or
possess with intent to sell or offer or expose for sale in the
state the noxious weed known as multiflora rose; providing
criminal and civil penalties for violations; giving the state
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commissioner of agriculture certain authority with respect
thereto; and providing a rule of construction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twelve-d, chapter nineteen of the code of West Vir-
ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be
amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve,
to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12D. WEST VIRGINIA NOXIOUS WEED ACT.

§19-12D-12. Importation or sale of multiflora rose unlawful,

1
2
3
4
5

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code to the
contrary, it is unlawful for any person, firm or corporation
to import or otherwise bring or move into this state or sell
or offer or expose for sale or have in possession with intent
to sell or offer or expose for sale in this state the noxious
weed known as multiflora rose, rosa multiflora. Any person,
firm or corporation violating the provisions of this section is
guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall
be fined not less than one thousand dotilars, or confined in
jail not more than one year, or both fined and imprisoned.
In addition, the commissioner may obtain injunctive relief.,
along with a civil penalty of one thousand dollars, for any
violation of this section in the circuit court of any county
wherein such violation occurs. The commissioner shall not
under any circumstances grant any permit for the sale in this
state of or importation or other movement into this state of
multiflora rose, rosa multiflora. The provisions of this section
are in addition to the powers, duties and authority given to
the commissioner elsewhere in this article and do not limit
or abrogate in any way the powers and authority given the
commissioner clsewhere in this article, except that the criminal
penalties of this section apply to violations of this section and
the penalty provisions of section cleven of this article do not
apply thereto.
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CHAPTER 7

(S. B. 420—By Mr. Ash)

[Passed April 9, 1981; in cffect ninety days from passage. Approved by the Governor.)

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two and twelve, article
thirteen, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia,
one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, re-
lating to redefining “bee diseases,” “apiary,” and aban-
doned apiary”; changing period for inspection of bees
being shipped into state from thirty to sixty days; and
changing time period for notice to commissioner from ten
days after the arrival of bees into the state to prior to the
movement into the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections two and twelve, article thirteen, chapter nine-
teen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

ARTICLE 13. INSPECTION AND PROTECTION OF APICULTURE,

§19-13-2,  Definitions.

§19-13-12. Bees brought into state to carry inspection certficale; commis-
sioner to be notified.

§19-13-2. Definitions.

1 The following definitions shall appiy in the interpreta-
2 tion and enforcement of this article. All words shall be
3 construed to impart either the plural or the singular,
4 as the case demands:

(a) “Department” means the department of agri-
culture of the state of West Virginia.

5
6
7 (b) “Commissioner” means the commissioner of agri-
8 culture of the state of West Virginia or his duly autho-
9 rized agent.

0

1

(¢} “Person” shall include all corporations, partner-
ships, associations, societies, individuals or group of
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individuals or any employee, servant or agent acting for
or employed by any person as above defined.

(d) “Bees” shall be construed to mean any stage of the
commen hive or honeybee, (Apis mellifera) or other
species of the genus Apis.

(e) “Bee diseases” shall be construed to mean Ameri-
can foulbrood (Bacillus larvae), European foulbrood
(Bacillus pluton), or any other infection or parasitic
infestation determined by the commissioner to be trans-
missible to other bee colonies and that represents a
threat to beekeeping in West Virginia.

(f) “Colony” means the hive and includes bees, comb,
honey and equipment.

(g) “Apiary” means any place where cne or more
colonies or nuclei of bees are kept or where bee equip-
ment is stored.

(h) “Queen apiary” means any apiary or premises in
which queen bees are reared or kept for sale or gift.

(i) “Hive"” shall be construed to mean frame hive,
box hive, box, barrel, log, gum, skep or any other re-
ceptacle or container, natural or artificial, or any part
thereof, which may be used or employed as a domicile
for bees.

() “Appliances” means any apparatus, tools, machine
or other device, used in the handling and manipulating
of bees, honey, wax and hives. It also means any con-
tainer of honey and wax that may be used in any apiary
or in transporting bees and their products and apiary
supplies.

(k) “Bee equipment” means hives, supers, frames,
veils, gloves or any other appliances.

(1) “Abandoned apiary” means any apiary in which
twenty-five percent or more of the colonies are dead or
diseased, or death or disarray of the colonies exposes
them to robbing which may jeopardize the welfare of
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neighboring colonies and the hives or apiary are not
identified as specified in section nine of this article.

(m) “Packaged bees” means bees shipped in combless
packages in which no honey has been used for food in
transit or that bears an affidavit that any honey used as
food in the package was boiled at a temperature of two
hundred twelve degrees fahrenheit for thirty minutes.

(n) “Honey house” means a building in which honey
is extracted and handled.

§19-13-12, Bees brought into state to carry inspection certifi-
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cate; commissioner to be notified.

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to transport
bees, used hives or used appliances into West Virginia,
unless the same be accompanied by a certificate of in-
spection signed by an authorized inspection official of
the state from which such bees are being transported.
Such certificate shall certify the actual inspection of
the bees made within sixty days preceding the date of
shipment, and that the bees, hives and appliances con-
tained in the shipment are apparently free from bee
diseases.

(b) Prior to the movement of any bees, used hives,
combs, bee appliances or equipment into the state of
West Virginia, the commissioner shall be furnished by
the owner, transporter or lessee the following:

1. Exact location of bees or equipment.

2. Name and address of the owner of the property on
which the bees are located.

3. The exact number of colonies or amounts of bee
equipment.

4. A copy of the inspection certificate issued by the
inspector of the state of origin.

Packaged bees bearing a certificate of inspection will
be exempt from the provisions of subsection (b) of this
section.
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CHAPTER 8

(H. B, 1302—By Mr. Ballovs)

[Passed March 30, 1981; in effect ninety days from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections three, four, eight, nine,
eleven, fourteen, fifteen, seventeen and twenty-two, article
sixteen-b, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, all relating
to definitions of licensed pesticide application business and
certified public applicators; administration and enforcement;
certification requirements; cooperative agreements; unlawful
acts or grounds for denial, suspension or revocation of license;
imposition of civil penalties; penalties as lien.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections three, four, eight, nine, eleven, fourteen, fifteen,
seventeen and twenty-two, article sixteen-b, chapter nineteen of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 16B. WEST VIRGINIA PESTICIDE USE AND APPLICATION
ACT.

§19-16B-3.  Definitions.

§19-16B-4.  Administration and enforcement of article.

§19-16B-8. Licensed pesticide application business license.

§19-16B-9.  Application of this article to governmental entities; public ap-
plicator's certification required; liability.

§19-16B-11. Cooperative agreements.

§19-16B-14. Denial. suspension or revocation of license, permit or certifica-
tion; civil penalty.

§19-16B-15. Financial security required of licensed pesticide application busi-
ness.

§19-16B-17. Licensee or certified commercial applicators to keep records;
duration; submission to commissioner,

§19-16B-22. Penalties.
§19-16B-3. Definitions.
| As used in this article;

2 “Agricultural commodity” means any plant, or part thereof,
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or animal, or animal product, produced by a person (including
farmers, ranchers, vineyardists, plant propagators, Christmas
tree growers, aquaculturists, floriculturists, orchardists, forest-
ers, or other comparable persons) primarily for sale, con-
sumption, propagation, or other use by man or animals.

“Animal” means all vertebrate and invertebrate species,
including, but not limited to, man and other mammals, birds,
fish and shelifish.

“Certified applicator” means any person who is certified
under this article to use or supervise the use of any restricted
use pesticides.

“Commercial applicator” means a certified applicator
(whether or not he is a private applicator with respect to
some uses) who uses or supervises the use of any pesticide
which is classified for restricted use for any purpose or on
any property other than as defined under the definition of
“private applicator.”

“Commissioner” means the commissioner of agriculture of
the state of West Virginia and his duly authorized representa-
tives.

“Defoliant” means any substance or mixture of substances
intended for causing the leaves of foilage to drop from a
plant, with or without causing abscission.

“Desiccant” means any substance or mixture of substances
intended for artificially accelerating the drying of plant tissue.

“Device” means any instrument or contrivance {other than
a firearm) which is intended for trapping, destroying, repelling
or mitigating any pest or any other form of plant or animal
life (other than man and other than bacteria, viruses or
other microorganisms on or in living man or other living
animals); but not including equipment used for the application
of pesticides when sold separately therefrom.

“Direct supervision” means that unless otherwise prescribed
by its labeling, a pesticide shall be considered to be applied
under the direct supervision of a certificed applicator if it is
applied by a competent person acting under the instructions
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and control of a certified applicator who is available if and
when needed, even though such certified applicator is not
physically present at the time and place the pesticide is applied.

“Environment” includes water, air, land and all plants
and man and other animals living therein, and the interrela-
tionships which exist among these.

“Fungus” means any nonchlorophyll-bearing thallophytes
(that is, any nonchlorophyll-bearing plant of a lower order
than mosses and liverworts), as for example, rust, smut,
mildew, mold, yeast and bacteria, except those on or in
living man or other animals and except those on or in
processed food, beverages or pharmaceuticals.

“Insect” means any of the numerous small invertebrate
animals generally having the body more or less obviously
segmented, for the most part belonging to the class insecta,
comprising six-legged, usually winged forms, as for example,
beetles, bugs, bees, flies and to other allied classes of arthro-
pods whose members are wingless and usually have more than
six legs, as for example, spiders, mites, ticks, centipedes and
wood lice.

“Land” means all land and water areas, including airspace
and all plants, animals, structures, buildings, contrivances and
machinery, appurtenant thereto or situated thereon, fixed or
mobile, including any used for transportation.

“Licensed pesticide application business™ means any person
who owns or manages a pesticide application business which
is engaged in the business of applying pesticides upon the
lands of another (whether or not such person applies restricted
us¢ pesticides) and means each place for which the business
of applying pesticides for hire is carried on, including a
branch office, franchise location or sub-office of a larger
business entity.

“Certified public applicator” means a licensed applicator
who applies *“restricted use pesticides” as an employee of a
state agency, municipal corporation or other governmental
agency. This term does not include employees who work
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restricted use for purposes of producing any agricultural com-
modity on property owned or rented by him or his employer
or (if applied without compensation other than trading of
personal services between producers of agricultural commodi-
ties) on property of another person.

“Restricted use pesticide” means any pesticide classified
for restricted use by the administrator, United States environ-
mental protection agency.

“State restricted pesticide use” means any pesticide use
which, when used as directed or in accordance with a wide-
spread and commonly recognized practice, the commissioner
determines, subsequent to a hearing, requires additional re-
strictions for that use to prevent unreasonable adverse effects
on the environment including man, land, beneficial insects,
animals, crops and wildlife, other than pests.

“Unreasonable adverse effects on the environment” means
any unreasonable risk to man or the environment, taking into
account the economic, social and environmental costs and
benefits of the use of any pesticide.

“Weed" means any plant which grows where not wanted.
“Wildlife” means all living things that are neither human,

domesticated nor, as defined in this article, pests, including,
but not limited to, mammals, birds and aquatic life.

§19-16B-4, Administration and enforcement of article.
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(a) The commissioner shall administer and enforce the
provisions of this article and shall have authority to issue
regulations after a public hearing following due notice to
all interested persons in conformance with the provisions of
the state administrative procedures set forth in chapter twenty-
nine-a of this code to carry out the provisions of this article.
Such regulations may prescribe methods to be used in ap-
plication of pesticides.

(b) In issuing such regulations, the commissioner shall
give consideration to pertinent research findings and recom-
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Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, the commissioner
is authorized to make such reports to the United States environ-
mental protection agency in such form and containing such
information as that agency may from time to time require.

(h) There is hereby created a pesticide advisory board
consisting of seven persons including the commissioner of
agriculture who shall be chairman, and one of whom shall be
from structural pest control, one of whom shall be a
qualified environmental health specialist, one of whom shall
be employed in the agricultural chemical industry, one of
whom shall be knowledgeable in the area of wildiife resources,
one of whom shall be a producer of agricultural crops on
which pesticides are applied, and one of whom shall be a
citizen member who shall be knowledgeable in the field of
pesticides. The six members not representing government
departments shall be appointed by the commissioner for terms
of four years and may serve successive terms: Provided,
That at the inception two shall be appointed for one year,
two for two years, one for three years, and one for four
years. The board shall advise the commissioner on problems
relating to the use and application of pesticides. The board
shall meet at such time and place as called by the chairman
or by a majority of the board. Members shall serve without
compensation and members not from governmental depart-
ments shall be paid expenses at the same rate as paid to em-
ployees of the state according to the rules and regulations as
promulgated pursuant to the West Virginia code.

(i) Except as may be otherwise specifically authorized
in this article, the requirements of the commisisoner and
all regulatory and other exercises of his powers herein
shall conform to but be no more stringent than those of the
federal environmental protection agency.

§19-16B-8. Licensed pesticide application business licemse.

{

b WKW

(a) No person shall engage in the business of applying
pesticides to the lands of another at any time without a
licensed pesticide application business license issued by the
commissioner. The commissioner shall require an annual fee
of fifty dollars for each licensed pesticide application business
license issued.
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of pesticides for the licensed pesticide application business;
and

(8) Any other necessary information prescribed by the
commissioner.

(c¢) The commissioner shall not issue a licensed pesticide
application business license until the owner, manager, partner
or corporate officer is qualified by passing an examination to
demonstrate to the commissioner his knowledge of the state
and federal pesticide laws, safe use and storage of pesticides
and the bases of the work to be done under the classification
or classifications for which application for license is being
made.

(d) If the commissioner finds the applicant qualified to
apply pesticides in the classifications the applicant has applied
for and if the applicant files the financial security required
under section fifteen of this article, and if the applicant
applying for a license to engage in aerial application of
pesticides has met all of the requirements of the federal avia-
tion agency, the aeronautics commission of this state, and
any other applicable federal or state laws or regulations to
operate the cquipment described in the application, the com-
missioner shall issue a licensed pesticide application business
license. The license so issucd shall expire at the end of the
calendar year of issue, unless it has been revoked or suspended
prior thereto by the commissioner for cause, except when
the financial security required under section fifteen of this
article is dated to expire at an earlier date, in which case
said license shall be dated to expire upon expiration date
of said financial sccurity. The commissioner may limit the
license of the applicant o certain classifications of pest control
work, or to certain arcas, or to certain types of equipment,
or to certain specific pesticides, if the applicant is only so
qualified. If a license is not issued as applied for, the com-
missioner shall inform the applicant in writing of the reasons
thercfor.

(c) All persons applying pesticides as a licensed pesticide
application business, whether or not they arc applying restricted
use pesticides, must be certificd as a commercial applicator



22

Bl
82

AGRICULTURE [Ch. 8

in the appropriate category or subcategory, or must be under
the direct supervision of a certified commercial applicator.

§19-16B-9. Application of this article to governmental entities;
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public applicater’s certification required; liability.

(a) AIll state agencies, municipal corporations, or any
other governmental agency shall be subject to the provisions
of this article and rules adopted thereunder concerning the
application of pesticides.

(b) Public operators for agencies listed in subsection
(a) shall be subject to examinations as provided for in
section eight of this article. However, the commissioner shall
issue a limited license without a fee to such public applicator
who has qualified for such certification. The public ap-
plicator’s certification shall be valid only when such applicator
is acting as a certified applicator applying or supervising
application of pesticides used by such entities. Individuals
certified pursuant to this section shall be certified commercial
applicators for the use of restricted use pesticides covered by
the applicant’s classification.

(c) Such governmental agencies and municipal corpora-
tions shall be subject to legal recourse by any person damaged
by such application of any pesticide, and such action may be
brought in the county where the damage or some part thereof
occurred.

§19-16B-11. Cooperative agreements.
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(a) The commissioner may cooperate, receive grants-in-
aid, and enter into agreements with any agency of the federal
government, of this statc or its subdivisions, or with any
agency of another state, to obtain assistance in the implementa-
tion of this article in order to:

(1) Secure uniformity of regulations;

(2) Cooperatc in the cnforcement of federal pesticide
contro! laws through thc use of state and/or fedcral en-
forcement personnel and facilities and to implement coopera-
tive enforcement programs:

(3) Dewvelop and administer state plans for training and
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for certification of licensed applicators consistent with federal
standards;

(4) Contract for training with educational institutions or
with other agencies for the purpose of training certified ap-
plicators;

(5) Contract for monitoring pesticides for the national
plan;

(6) Prepare and submit state plans to meet federal certi-
fication standards, as provided for in section four of the

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as
amended; and

(7) Regulate certified applicators.

§19-16B-14. Denial, suspension or revocation of license, permit
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or certification; civil penalty.

The commissioner shall notify any licensee of violations
of this article by the licensee, and after inquiry, including
opportunity for a hearing, may deny, suspend, revoke or
modify any provision of any license, permit or certification
issued under this article or he may impose a civil penalty as
provided in section twenty-two of this article, if he finds that
the applicant or the holder of a license, permit or certification
has committed any of the following acts, each of which is
declared to be a violation of this article:

(1} Made false or fraudulent claims through any media
misrepresenting the effect of pesticides or methods to be
utilized;

(2) Made a pesticide use recommendation or application
inconsistent with the labeling as registered by the United
States cnvironmental protection agency or commissioners’
slate registration for that pesticide, or in violation of the
United States cnvironmental protection agency or commis-
sioners’ state restrictions for the use of that pesticide;

(3) Applicd unknown incffective or improper pesticides:

(4) Operated faulty or unsafe cquipment:
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(5) Operated in a faulty, careless or negligent manner;

(6) Neglected or, after notice, refused to comply with
the provisions of this article, the rules adopted hereunder,
or of any lawful order of the commissioner;

(7) Refused or neglected to keep and maintain the
records required by this article, or to make reports when
and as required;

(8) Made false or fraudulent records, invoices or re-
ports;

(9) Engaged in the business of applying a pesticide on
the Jands of another without having a licensed pesticide appli-
cation business license;

(10) Engaged in the business of applying a restricted
use pesticide on the lands of another without having a
licensed certified applicator in direct supervision;

(11) Used fraud or misrepresentation in making an ap-
plication for, or renewal of, a license, permit or certification;

(12) Refused or neglected to comply with any limitations
or restrictions on or in a duly issued license, permit or certifi-
cation;

(13) Aided or abetted a liccnsed or an unlicensed person
to evade the provisions of this article or allowcd one'’s
license, permit or certification to be used by another per-
son;

(14) Made falsc or mislcading statements during or after
an inspection concerning any infestation or infection of pests
found on land;

(15) Impersonated any fedcral, state, county or city
inspector or official; or

(16) Failed to comply with any provision of this article
or any regulation issucd thereunder.

§19-16B-15. Financial security required of licensed pesticide ap-

plication business.

(a) The commissioner shall not issue a licensed pesticide
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application business license as required in section eight of
this article until the applicant has filed evidence of financial
security with the commissioner which may consist of a surety
bond or liability insurance policy or certification thereof in
an amount no less than twenty-five thousand dollars protect-
ing persons who may suffer legal damages as a result of the
operations of the applicant or applicant’s employees. Such
financial security need not apply to damages or injury to
agricultural crops, plants or land being worked upon by the
applicant.

(b) The commissioner, taking into consideration the dif-
ferent classifications or categories of licensed pesticide appli-
cation business licenses, shall establish the amount and kind
of financial security for property damage and public liability,
each separately, and including loss of damage arising out of
the actual use of any pesticide which each classification of
licensed licensee requires. Such financial security shall be
maintained at not less than that sum at all times during the
licensed period. The commissioner shall be notified forty-five
days prior to any reduction at the request of the applicant or
cancellation of such surety bond or liability insurance by
the surety or insurer. The total and aggregate of the surety
or insurer for all claims shall be limited to the face of the
bond or liability insurance policy. The commissioner may
accept a liability insurance policy or surety bond in the
proper sum which has a deductible clause in the amount not
exceeding that which the commissioner shall establish sepa-
rately for aerial applicators and for other commercial appli-
cators for the total amount of financial security required herein.
If the applicant has not satisfied the requirement of the
deductible amount in any prior legal claim such deductible
clause shall not be accepted by the commissioner unless such
applicant furnishes the commissioner with a surety bond or
liability insurance which shall satisfy the amount of the deduc-
tible as to all claims that may arise in his application of pesti-
cides.

Should the surety furnished become unsatisfactory, said
applicant shall upon notice immediately establish new evidence
of financial security and should he fail to do so, it shall be
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unlawful thereafter for such person to engage in said business
of applying pesticides until the financial security is brought
into compliance with the requirements as established by the
commissioner and the person’s license is reinstated.

(c) Nothing in this article shall be construed to relieve
any person from liability for any damage to the person or
lands of another caused by the use of pesticides even though
such use conforms to the rules and regulations of the com-
missioner.

§19-16B-17. Licensee or certified commercial applicators to keep
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records; duration; submission to commissioner.

The commissioner shall require licensed pesticide applica-
tion businesses to maintain records with respect to applications
of any pesticide. Certified commercial applicators shall main-
tain records with respect to applications of restricted use
pesticides. Such relevant information as the commissioner
may deem necessary may be specified by regulation. Such
records shall be kept for a period of three years from the date
of the application of the pesticide to which such records refer,
and the commissioner shall, upon request in writing, be fur-
nished with a copy of such records forthwith by the licensee
or certified commercial applicator. No regulation issued by
the commissioner for carrying out provisions of this article
shall require any private applicator to maintain any records
or file any reports or other documents.

§19-16B-22. Penalties.
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(a) Any person violating any provisions of this article or
regulations adopted hereunder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor,
and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than
one hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, and
for the second offense, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and,
upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than five
hundred nor more than one thousand dollars, or imprisoned
in the county jail not more than six months, or both fined
and imprisoned. Magistrates shall have concurrent jurisdic-
tion with circuit courts to enforce the provisions of this article.

(b) No state court shall allow the recovery of damages
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for administrative action taken if the court finds that there was
probabie cause for such action,

(c) In addition to proceeding under any other remedy
available at law or in equity for a violation of a provision
of this act or a rule or regulation adopted thereunder, or
any order issued pursuant to, the commissioner may, after
hearing, assess a civil penalty not to exceed two hundred
dotlars upon a person other than a private applicator for
such violation. The civil penalty shall be payable to the
state of West Virginia and shall be collectible in any manner
now or hereafter provided for collection of debt. If any
person liable to pay such civil penalty neglects or refuses to
pay the same, the amount of the civil penalty, together with
interest at ten percent, shall be a lien in favor of the state of
West Virginia upon the property, both real, and personal,
of such a person after the same has been entered and docketed
to record in the county where such property is situated. The
county clerk of the county, upon receipt of the certified copy
of such, shall enter same to record without requiring the pay-
ment of costs as a condition precedent to such recording.

CHAPTER 9
(H. B. 795—By Mr. Holmas and Mr, Otte)

[Passed February 23, 1981, in effect from passage. Approved by the Govemnor.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out

of the treasury for payment of claims against the state and the
designated agencies thereof and from the balances of the state
fund, general revenue, the state road fund and the special
revenue fund of the alcohol beverage control commissioner re-
maining unappropriated for the current fiscal year ending the
thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, and
to remain in effect through the fiscal year ending the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, supple-
menting chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular session,
one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the budget bill.
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APPROPRIATIONS

(54) John S. Hrko .

(55) Ribel & Julian
(56) J. M. Tully

(57) James C. Recht

(58) Harold S. Yost ..
(59) Roy D. Law ...
(60) Harold B. Eagle __.
(61) Glenn O. Schumacher

(62} James M. Casey

(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(7nH
(72)
(73)
74)
(75)
(76)
77
(78)
(79
(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)
(91)
(92)
(93)

Simmons & Martin _ ..

Joseph C. Hash, Jr. .. . . . .
James M. Cook, Jr. ... ..

Martin V. Saffer ... -

Roger D. Curry ... oo e

T. Owen Wilkins ... ...
Dennis H. Curry .
Loudoun L. Thompson

Charles E. Parsons

Bradley H. Thompson

James T. McClure ... ...
Charles V. Wehner ...

Robert E. Vital ... ... ...
Ann E. Snyder .. . . . ..
Cynthia L. Dettman . ..

Edgar E. Bibb, 111 ... ... ... ... .
Peter A. Niceler .. ... . ..

George W. Hill, Jr.
David G. Palmer . ..
James A. Matish
Philip T. Lilly. Jr.
James R. Sheatsley
Michae! E. Cary!
Stephen L. Thompson
Norman T. Farley . .
H. F. Salsbery, Jr.
Sam E. Schafer _.
William E. Simonton,
Damon B. Morgan, Jr.
William A. O’Bricn
John L. DecPolo

Il
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80.00
327.50
62.50
122.00
135.00
459.00
115.00
303.33
538.00
440.00
160.00
111.69
324.25
884.60
295.00
100.00
112.50
177.50
329.00
35.00
7,426.47
10,370.00
393.75
180.00
70.00
123.52
600.50
511.00
285.00
163.50
50.00
450.56
202.30
201.12
76.00
595.00
116.90
321.00
80.00
347.50
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(174) William W. Pepper ... ... 857.50
(175) David L. Parmer .__. 517.50
(176) Marvin L. Downing ... ... ... 423.00
(177) Nancy Sue Miller 351.00
(178) Robert A, Burnside, Jr. ool 412.00
(179) Virginia Y. Smith . 408.00
(180) David L. Hill 70.00

(b) Claims against the Office of the State Auditor—Needy
Persons Fund:

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1) John S. Hrko 500.00
(2) Thomas L. Butcher ... ... 1,133.83
(3) Ribel & Julian 1,590.00
(4) J. M. Tully . 645.00
(5) James C. Recht . . ... ... 946.50
(6) T. Owen Wilkins ... ... 800.50
(7) Frank Ribel, Jr. ... .. . 115.00
(8) John C. Higinbotham ... ... . 176.25
(9) John R. Glenn ... . } 45.00
(10) William H. Ansel, Jr. ... . 1,028.40
(11) Cynthia L. Turco ... 1,107.52
(12) Paul R. Goode, Jr. ... . 395.00
(13) Loudoun L. Thompson ... ... 3,551.75
(14) Michael D. Sturm . ... . ... 850.00
(15) Eugene D. Pecora ... .. .. ... .. 414.75
(16) Charles E. Parsons ... . ... 352.50
(17) Raymond G. Musgrave ... . .. 2,997.37
(18) John S. Holy . ... .. ... . .. 1,500.00
(19) Sprague Hazard .. e e et e 388.75
(20) Lucien Lewin e e 50.00
(21} Michae! Scales ... e e 161.75
(22) J. Wendell Reed 341.30
(23) Stephen L. Thompson . ... ... . 227.00
(24) David S. Alter, 1I . . 272.85
(25) Charles F. Printz, Jr. I 1.276.34
(26) V. Alan Riley o . 1,482.00
(27) Russell M. Clawges, Jr. ‘ 1,432.02
(28) Royce B. Saville 643.75

(29) John S. Kaull 1,148.80
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256
257
258
259
260
261

262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271

272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281

282
283
284
285

286
287

288
289

290
291

292

293

294

295

(70)
(T
(72)
(73)
(74)
(75)
(76)
77
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
@87
(88)
(89)
(90)
(91)
(92)
(93)
(94)
95)
(96)
(97)
(98)
(99)
(100)
(101
(102)
(103)
(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)

APPROPRIATIONS

Johnston, Holroyd & Gibson
H. F. Salsbery, Jr.
Louis H. Khourey ..__..
David R. Gold _____. .
Patrick N. Radcliff ... . _.
Charles W. Davis _
Edwin B. Wiley
A. E. Cooper _.. - -
Roy David Arrington ... ...
Ward D. Stone, Jr. o
Robert B. Stone ____.
Nicolette Hahon Granack ...
Robert F. Gallagher ... .
Jeffrey Corbin Dyer . . .
David L. Solomon .. ...
William W. Merow, Jr. .
Alan H. Larrick ...
Jacob W. Ray .
Brown H. Payne ... e e
Bradley J. Pyles .
Laverne Sweeney .. .. ...
Richard W. Crews ... ...
R. Thomas Czarnik ...
George Zivkovich . . ...
Larry N. Sullivan ... ...
J. Robert Rogers .. _ ...

Richard Thompson e e
Boyce Griffith ... ..
Robin C. Capehart . ... ... ...
Ronnie Z. McCann .. .
John W. Bennett . . .
Robert M. Vukas ..... ... ...

Robert W. Friend ... e e e =

Bogarad & Robertson
W. Dean Delamater . ..

George P. Bohach

Fred Risovich, 1I .

Thomas C. Evans, I

Orton A. Jones . ... e

Gceorge D. Beter

35

7,561.55
167.00
284.00
691.85
234.50
322.79

6,126.08
142.50
501.75
138.25
323.75
326.94
216.50
117.50
280.00
438.83

87.50

1,461.78
350.00

1,007.50

1,882.25

1,240.00

1,475.95
320.78

1,903.78

2,090.40

1,229.10
1,872.50
571.50
1,147.50
193.60
766.77
670.00
340.30
246.63
667.75
437.70
851.25
484.25
805.95
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296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
- 334
335

(110)
(111)
(112)
(113)
(114)
(115)
(116)
(117)
(118)
(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
(123)
(124)
(125)
(126)
(127)
(128)
(129)
(130)
(131)
(132)
(133)
(134)
(135)
(136)
(137)
(138)
(139)
(140)
(141)
(142)
(143)
(144)
(145)
(146)
(147)
(148)
(149)

APPROPRIATIONS

Howard M. Persinger, Jr.
Kevin B. Burgess
T. R. Harrington, Jr.

Wayne D. Inge ... .
Frederick A. Jesser, III . . .. ___
Phil J. Tissue .. .. .
Steve Vickers ... .. .. ... -
Janet Frye (Steele) . ... . . _

John M. Thompson, Jr. __.

Michael R. Cline ... ... . . ..
Paul S. Perfater ... .
Thomas Ralph Mullins . ___. e

W. Ronald Denson ... . ...

David F. Greene ... ... ...
Charles M. Walker _____.______ ... e
Thomas M. Hayes . .. ... ...
Michael T. Chaney ... .. ... . ...
Phillip D. Gaujot ... ... ... ...
Thomas R. Tinder . __ .. ... ... .
Robert L. Twitty ... .
David L. Shuman ... . .. ... ... .

Grant Crandall ... . . ..

Penelope Crandall

Robert M. Worrell _._.. . . ...
Larry D. Taylor ... .. ...

Mark A. Taylor ... .
Stephanie J. Racin ___.
Ralph C. Dusic, Ir.
Harry M. Hatfield
William C. Field e
Robert E. Douglas ...
Stephen P. Swisher . __..
David M. Finnerin  ____.
F. Alfred Sines, Jr.
James G. Andcrson, [
Martin J. Glasser _...
Charles H. Brown

Lawrence L. Manypenny ...

Billy E. Burkett ...
F. Christian Gall, Jr.

[Ch. 9

1,792.50
534.38
196.75
306.25
606.50
235.00
241.60

1,560.35

1,922.50

25.00
125.00
366.25
660.00
380.00

1,012.00
541.40

150.00
270.00
287.70
712.50

1,908.02

1,000.75

21.60
210.60
115.00
383.00
130.00
265.00
950.00
402.50
437.50
458.50

2,248.45
871.25

1,369.69
853.97

12.50
243.74
327.50

1,417.95
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336 (150) J. E. Wilkinson 740.00
337 (151) J. Franklin Long 9,887.95
338 {152) Robert L. Schumacher ... ... 3,722.82
339 (153) Hudgins, Coulling, Brewster & Morhous 856.50
340 (154) Michael H. Lilly .. __ 4,128.30
341 (155) Robert N. Bland ... ... 1,460.00
342 (156) Bernard R. Mauser - 500.00
343 (157) Jeniver J. Jones ... ... .. 682.50
344 (158) Steven C. Hanley ... .. __. 1,410.00
345 (159) William Mitchell ... _ 235.00
346 (160) Jack L. Hickok ... . ... ... 97.80
347 (161) John C. Krivonyak _ ... ... _ - 346.25
348 (162) James E. Ansel S . 645.00
349 (163) W. Del Roy Harner ... ... ... 110.00
350 (164) G. David Brumfield ... ... .. 1,114.15
351 (165) McGinnis E. Hatfield, Jr. .. 616.25
352 (166) Richard A. Bush ... .. N 2,447.19
353 (167) John R. Frazier .. . . ... 3,594.15
354 (168) David M. Flannery . . ... .. .. .. 119.90
355 (169) Henry C. Bowen __.... .. ... ... .. 503.05
356 (170) Daniel A. Oliver ... ... 1,323.75
357 (171) Harry A. Smith, III .. ... . .. 133.75
358 (172) C. Michael Bee . . oo - 549.53
359 (173) Cletus B. Hanley .. . . ... 205.00
360 (174) James J. MacCallum ... . ... 440.00
361 (175) Karen L. Garrett .. ... 932.50
362 (176) Jerry D. Moore .. — 79.60
363 (177) Raymond G. Musgrave ... 1,500.00
364 (178) Dan O. Callaghan ... ... - 426.74
365 (179) Thomas N. Chambers ... ___ - 230.00
366 (180) Thomas G. Freeman, Il . ___ 690.00
367 (181) W. Henry Jernigan ... . 50.00
368 (182) John R. Lukens __.. ... ... 485.14
369 (183) Taunja Willis Miller . 65.45
270 {184) Forrest H. Roles ___________ .. ... 93.65
371 (185) W. Warren Upton ... .. 100.15
372 (186) John S. Sibray ... . 4,106.58
373 (187) Rudolph J. Murensky, TI . .. 115.00
374 (I188) Donald E. Santee . ... . . . .. ... 255.00

375 (189) Alexander J. ROSS oriiome e 117.50
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412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422

423
424

425

426
427

428

429
430
431

432
433

434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447

(£)

(2)

(h)

APPROPRIATIONS 3s
(18) The Kroger Co. 13.80
(19) Memorial General Hospital __...____..__ 46,156.75
(20) Ohio Valley Medical Center, Inc. ... 11,656.57
(21) Raleigh General Hospital _____...____.. . 2,432.60
(22) Randolph County Board of Education . 392.00
(23) Southern West Virginia Clinic _.__.._____. 310.00
(24) Taylor County Commission _._.________.__._. 280.00
(25) Town & Country Dairy ___ ... 2,096.08
(26) Union Qil Company of California _._____. 3,248.22
(27) Wheeling Hospital ... ... ... _ 585.95
(28) Xerox Corporation ............ ... ... . 1,050.66

Claim against the Department of Culture and History:

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1) IBM Corporation .. 658.00

Claims against the Department of Finance and Admini-
stration:

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1) Capital Business Interiors, Div. of

Capitol Business Equipment, Inc. ... 141.00
(2) Uarco, Inc. e 2,744 .95
Claims against the Department of Health:

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
(1) American Hospital Supply ... 42432
(2) Appalachian Engineers, Inc. ... . 1,325.00
(3) Dill's Mountaineer Associates, Inc. ... 2,406.00
(4) Barbara Gruber ... i i 3,556.66
(5) Huntington Water Corporation .........._. 543.52
(6) Lourdes Lezada .. - ; 6,000.00
(7) Shaeffer and Associates . ... ... . 576.00
(8) Three Printers, Inc. .. . .. 2,347.27
(9) Louis B. Varney, d/b/a Tri-State

Inspection Service _ ... ... 4,250.00
(10) Harold L. Weber, Jr. ... . 9,791.91

(11) William Paul Hall, Sr., Admin. of
the Estate of William Paul Hall, .
Jr. . e S 11,783.19
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448
449
450
451
452

453
454
455

456
457

458
459

460
461
462
463
464
465
466

467

468
469
470
47
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479

APPROPRIATIONS [Ch. 9

(i} Claim against the Department of Public Safety:
TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1) Mary Louise Szelong 1,100.00

(i) Claims against the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation:
TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1) Clinic Private Division, University
of Virginia 842.00
(2) Heck’s, Inc. - 245.56

(k) Claim against the Nonintoxicating Beer Commission:

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

(1} Falls City Industries, Inc., formerly
Falls City Brewing Co. ... ... 156.75

(1} Claim against the Office of the Governor:
TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
(1) Empire Foods, Inc. 3,165.50

(m) Claim against the State Tax Department:
TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
(1) Consolidated Contractors __.................. 1,600.00
(n) Claims against the Department of Highways:

TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

(1) A. ). Baltes, Inc. 588,271.73
(2) Maria Caterina Anania . ... 9,000.00
(3) Robert S. Atkinson and Evelyn

Atkinson 4,948.90
(4) Russell Lee Barkley . 1,080.00
(5) Harry H. Barrett . 68.30
{6) Black Rock Contracting, Inc. ............. 8,067.79

(7) Eli Blankenship, Jr., Admin. of the

Estate of Johnny Blankenship,

deceased 14,213.86
(8) The Board of Education of the County

of Kanawha 1,694.81




Ch. 9]

480
481 -
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
S11
512
513
514
515
516
517
S18

(9
(10$)
an
12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17
(18)
(19)
(20)

(21)
(22)
(23)

(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30}
an

(32)

(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
37
(38)
(39)
(40)

APPROPRIATIONS

Virginia Burton
Homer Bush ...
George Carper ...
John F. Clark .. ... . . .
Coleman Oil Company, Inc. ... ..
Bertie K. Cox ..o
Melvin Dingess and Corenia Dingess _
Duling Brokerage, Inc. ... ...
Joe B. Eller ... . .
Edward Engel .
Daniel C. Farley, Jr. ... ..
Robert L. Ferguson, Executor of the
Estate of Elizabeth L. Ferguson,
deceased _ ... .. e
Martin V. Gaston Sr S, e
Elizabeth Smith Grafton ... . . _
Drema D. Greenlee and Stephen E.
Greenlee .o oo
Walter A. Henriksen ..... .. . ...
Deborah J. Hodges ... ... _ ...
Kim Hope ..o .
Theresa Kurucz .. . . ..
Jean C. Littlepage . ... ... ...
Carroll Lynch ...
Jonathan E. McDonald . ____......
Jonathan E. Mc¢Donald, Admin. of the
Estate of James Edgar McDonald,
deceased .. e
Jonathan E. McDonald Admln of the
Estate of Penny Jo McDonald,

deccased . e e e e
S.A. Mcadows .. . . . ... L.
Cleo Lively Mocore . . ... ... .
Franklin L. Dalton

Catherine Nestor . . .
Jack H. Parsons, Jr.

Garnet L. Pclfrey

Gerald L. Perry and Deloris Perry
Joyce Porter . S

41

199.14
415.00
135.94
71.93
1,111.82
180.25
2,500.00
115.59
120.62
48.34
1,500.00

5,000.00
942.00
9,000.00

54.00
458.35
4321
47.27
337.98
145.17
1,763.83
2,000.00

10,630.50

10,647.70
87.00
5.000.00
100.00
11,196.50
37.88
307.93
146.86
306.05
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556
557

558

559
560
561

562 -

563
564
565
566
567
568
569

(p) Claims against the Alcohol Beverage Control Com-
missioner:

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

(1) Nita Kay Colliton 5,833.49
(2) Handling, Inc. _ . . 1,031.00
(3) Nellis Motor Sales 260.97

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
supplement the budget bill, enacted at the regular session of
the Legislature, 1980, by adding thereto a new section funding
payment of claims against the state and its designated agencies,
such appropriation being available for expenditure upon the
effective date of the bill and in the current fiscal year of 1980-
81 and to remain in effect through the fiscal year ending June
30, 1982.

y.
-

CHAPTER 10

{S. B, 290—By Mr. McGraw, Mr. President)

[Passed March 30, 19%1; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money
ocut of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue
remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, to the
Auditor's Office—General Administration, Account No. 1500,
supplementing chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular
session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the
budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the
Executive Budget Document, dated February 11, 1981, which
included a statement of the state fund, general revenue; an__d

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains
unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for
further appropriation during the fiscal year 1980-81, a part of which
balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary
appropriation bill; therefore
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which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplemen-
tary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 2980, chapter three, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the

budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the
designated line item:

1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.

2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

3 39—Teachers Retirement Board

4 Acct. No. 2980

5 2 Supplemental Benefits for Annuitants ... $524,300

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
supplement the aforesaid account and item therein for expendi-
ture in the current fiscal year of 1980-81. Such amount shall
be available for expenditure immediately upon the efiective
date of this bill.

O O o~

e
-

CHAPTER 12

(M. B. 1160—By Mr. Speaker, Mr. See)

[Passed March 13, 1981; ip effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money
out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue
remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, to the De-
partment of Corrections, Account No. 3680, supplementing
chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one
thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the budget biil.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Execu-
tive Budget Document, dated February 11, 1981, which included
a statement of the state fund, general revenue; and
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WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains
unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for
further appropriations during the fiscal year 1980-81, a part of
which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supple-
mentary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 3680, chapter three, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the
budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the
designated line item.

1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3 48—Department of Corrections
4 Acct. No. 3680
5 4A Psychological Testing and Juvenile
-6 Diagnostic Center Program $55,000
7 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
8 supplement the aforesaid account by adding the above item
9 for expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1980-81. Such
10 amount shall be available for expenditure immediately upon
11 the effective date of this bill.

re
-

CHAPTER 13

{5. B. 208—8By Mr. McGraw, Mr. President)

[Passed April 2, 1981; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money
out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue
remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, to the
Department of Welfare, Account No. 4050, supplementing
chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one
thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the budget bill.

YWHEREAS. The Governor: submitted to the Legislature the
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Executive Budget Document, dated February 11, 1981, which
included a statement of the state fund, general revenue; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains
unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for
further appropriations during the fiscal year 1980-81, a part of
which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this
supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:
That Account No. 4050, chapter three, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the

budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sums to the
designated line items:

1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.

2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

3 62—Department of Welfare

4 Acct. No. 4050

5 4 Assistance Payments ...........coeiiiiiiiian $1,000,000
6 9 Medical ServiCes .. .uvevirneerennaceeacannncnnses $3,000,000
7 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
8 supplement the aforesaid account and items therein for

9 expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1980-81. Such
10 amounts shall be available for expenditure immediately upon
11 the effective date of this bill,

12 Notwithstanding any statement in the budget bill, chapter
13 three, acts of the Legislature, 1980, to the contrary, funds in
14 item 9 above, and funds heretofore appropriated by such
15 budget bill and in item 9 thereof, may be used in funding the
16 program known as the “Medicaid for the Medically Needy”
17 program, and all required transfers of funds may be made in
18 respect thereto.

e

CHAPTER 14

(S. B, 289—8y Mr. McGraw, Mr. President)

[Passed March 23, 1981; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.}

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money
out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue
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remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, to the
Greenbrier School for Mentally Retarded Children, Account
No. 4140, supplementing chapter three, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as
the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the
Executive Budget Document, dated February 11, 1981, which
included a statement of the state fund, general revenue; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains
unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for
further appropriations during the fiscal year 1980-81, a part of
which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this
supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 4140, chapter three, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the
budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the
designated line item:

1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue,
64-——Greenbrier School for Mentally Retarded Children
Acct. No. 4140
1 Personal Services......coovriiiieeeaninrrarisnnses $44,000

supplement the aforesaid account and item therein for
expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1980-81. Such
amount shall be available for expenditure immediately upon

2
3
4
5
6 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
7
8
9
0 the effective date of this bill.

CHAPTER 15

(S. 8. 303—By Mr. McGraw, Mr. President)

[Passed March 25, 1981; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money
out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue
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remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, to the
Department of Mines, Account No. 4600, supplementing
chapter three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one
thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the
Executive Budget Document, dated February 11, 1981, which
included a statement of the state fund, general revenue; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains
unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for
further appropriation during fiscal year 1980-81, a part of which
balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary
appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 4600, chapter three, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the
budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the
designated line item:

1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.

2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

3 76—Department of Mines

4 Acct. No. 4600

5 2 Current EXPeNnsSes .....cvvenennnrssiseesssncsarnnens $70,000

4] The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to

7 supplement the aforesaid account and item therein for

8 expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1980-81. Such

9 amount shall be available for expenditure immediately upon
10 the effective date of this bill.

CHAPTER 16

(H. B. 1144—By Mr. Speaker, Mr. See)

[Passed March 11, 1981; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out
of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue
remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June
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thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, to the De-
partment of Banking, Account No. 4800, supplementing chapter
three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand
nine hundred eighty, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Execu-
tive Budget Document, dated February 11, 1981, which included
a statement of the state fund, general revenue; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains
unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for
further appropriations during the fiscal year 1980-81, a part of
which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supple-
mentary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 4800, chapter three, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty, known as the
budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the
designated line item:

TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
86—Department of Bankin